501899471 04/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SunGard Higher Education Inc. (F/KA Systems & Computer Technology Corporation)	01/19/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sophia Purchaser Company, L.P.
Street Address:	4 Country View Road
City:	Malvern
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7093020
Patent Number:	7343486
Patent Number:	7133901
Patent Number:	6065002
Application Number:	12027214
Patent Number:	7493402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (215)568-3439

 Phone:
 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street
Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

PATENT

REEL: 028102 FRAME: 0107

:H \$240.00 70930

501899471

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ELLU-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis Calvo
Total Attachments: 12 source=Assignment - SunGard to Sophia#p	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif age5.tif age6.tif age6.tif age7.tif age8.tif age9.tif age9.tif age10.tif age11.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective the 19th day of January, 2012, is made and entered into by and among SunGard Higher Education Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Sophia Purchaser Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Assignee</u>") (each of the Assignor and the Assignee a "<u>Party</u>", and collectively the "<u>Parties</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, SunGard Data Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Assignor, Sophia, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2011 (as amended through the date hereof, the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase the Purchased Assets from Assignor, including all right, title and interest in and to the Registered Intellectual Property (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the (a) owner of each of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"); (b) owner of each of the copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth on Schedule B hereto (the "Copyrights"); (c) owner of each of the trademark and service mark registrations and trademark and service mark applications (including any and all goodwill symbolized by any of the foregoing) set forth on Schedule C hereto (the "Trademarks"); and (d) registrant of record and owner of each of the Internet domain names (including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby) set forth on Schedule D hereto and the domain name registrations therefor (the "Domain Names") (the Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks and Domain Names, collectively, the "Registered Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment at the Asset Closing pursuant to Section 2.3 of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises, consideration and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Effective upon the Asset Closing, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Registered Intellectual Property, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, all rights of priority and renewals, and any registrations and applications therefor, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Asset Closing or thereafter (including all claims and rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unlawful imitation or other violation thereof or conflict therewith), for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor as if this Assignment had not been made.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall, at the reasonable request and expense of Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts that may be necessary to assist Assignee in the implementation, recordation or perfection of this Assignment and Assignee's interest in and to the Registered Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, the United States Commissioner for Trademarks, the United States Register of Copyrights and any other official of any applicable Governmental Authority or Internet domain name registrar, to issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Registered Intellectual Property to and in the name of Assignee.
- 4. Entire Agreement; Prevailing Document; No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement, the other Ancillary Asset Agreements and the Merger Agreement (including the Exhibits and the Schedules thereto), constitute the entire agreement among the Parties and supersede any prior understandings, agreements or representations by or among the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof. To the extent of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall prevail. This Agreement will not confer any rights or remedies upon any Person other than the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Assignor and Assignee hereby acknowledge and agree that neither the representations and warranties nor the rights, remedies or obligations of any party under the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be deemed to be expanded, modified or limited in any way by this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Assignment</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations under this Agreement will be assigned, in whole or in part, by operation of Law or otherwise, by either party without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 6. <u>Amendment; Waiver</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified, and the provisions hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument signed by each of the parties, or in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. Any waiver by any party of any provision, or of the breach of any provision, in any one or more instances shall not be deemed to be nor construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such provision, or of the breach of any other provision or term of this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof or of any other jurisdiction which would require the application of any other State's laws.
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or by an electronic scan delivered by electronic mail), all of

2

which will be considered one and the same agreement and will become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each Party and delivered to the other Parties, it being understood that all the Parties need not sign the same counterpart.

9. Interpretation. Words herein in the singular shall be held to include the plural and vice versa and words of one gender shall be held to include the other genders as the context requires. The terms "hereof," "herein," and "herewith" and words of similar import herein shall, unless otherwise stated, be construed to refer to this Agreement taken as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Article and Section references are to the Articles and Sections to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. The terms "either" and "or" are not exclusive and the word "including" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement means "including, without limitation." Unless expressly stated to the contrary in this Agreement, all references to "the date hereof," "the date of this Agreement," "hereby" and "hereupon" and words of similar import shall all be references to the date of this Agreement. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement, and in the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party hereto by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

3

NYDOCS02/947027.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

SUNGARD HIGHER EDUCATION INC.

By: Mame: John A. Milana

Title: Senior Vice President & Chief Financial

Officer

SOPHIA PURCHASER COMPANY, L.P.

Kein G. Boyle Ву:

Name: Kevin M. Boyce

Title: Vice President & Secretary

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

12790389

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date	Jurisdiction
Methods and Systems for coordinating sessions on one or more systems	7,093,020	20060815	United States
Methods and Systems for coordinating the termination of sessions on one or more systems	7,343,486	20080311	United States
Methods and Systems for delivering announcements to users of an information system	7,133,901	20061107	United States
Simplified interface for relational database access using open database connectivity	6,065,002	20000516	United States
Systems and methods for assisting an educational institution in rating a constituent	(12/027,214)	(20080206)	United States
Methods and Systems for coordinating sessions on one or more systems	7,493,402	20090217	United States

SCHEDULE B

COPYRIGHTS

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Banner alumni: vol. 2.1.	TX 802135	19970506	United States
Banner alumni development: release 1.7.	TX 565539	19930312	United States
Banner alumni development system	TX 590875	19930312	United States
Banner General 7.0	TX 7292643	20110204	United States
Banner General 8.0	TX 7292681	20110204	United States
Banner human resources: release 1.3.	TX 565542	19930312	United States
Banner human resources: V 2.1.	TX 802134	19970506	United States
Banner HR 7.0	TX 7292701	20110204	United States
Banner HR 8.0	TX 7292699	20110204	United States
Banner human resources system user manual: release 1.1.	TX 608886	19930312	United States
Banner human resources system user manual: release 1.2.	TX 608885	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.0.	TX 608796	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.1.	TX 608797	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.2.	TX 608798	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.3.	TX 608799	19930312	United States

7

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Banner finance, release 1.4.	TX 608800	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.5.	TX 608801	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.6.	TX 608802	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.7.	TX 608803	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.8.	TX 608795	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.9.	TX 608794	19930312	United States
Banner finance, release 1.10.	TX 565537	19930312	United States
Banner finance: v 2.1. 1.8.	TX 802139	19970506	United States
Banner Finance 7.0	TX 7292660	20110204	United States
Banner Finance 8.0	TX 7292707	20110204	United States
Banner financial aid: release 1.1.	TX 609973	19930312	United States
Banner financial aid: release 1.15.	TX 609974	19930312	United States
Banner financial aid: release 1.2.	TX 609975	19930312	United States
Banner financial aid: release 1.3.	TX 565538	19930312	United States
Banner financial aid: v 2.1.	TX 802137	19970506	United States
Banner Financial Aid 7.0	TX 7292718	20110204	United States
Banner Financial Aid 8.0	TX 7292712	20110204	United States
Banner Student, Release 1.10.	TX 590874	19930312	United States

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Banner Student, Release 1.11.	TX 565540	19930312	United States
Banner Student: v 2.1.	TX 802136	19970506	United States
Banner Student 7.0	TX 7292722	20110204	United States
Banner Student 8.0	TX 7292719	20110204	United States
Luminis Platform 4.0	TX 7292684	20110204	United States
Luminis Platform 5.0	TX 7292677	20110204	United States
DegreeWorks 4.0	TX 7292658	20110204	United States
IA-Plus SIS	TX 593156	19931116	United States
Enrollment Management System	TX 544870	19921102	United States

SCHEDULE C

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date	Jurisdiction
Banner	1,633,172	19910129	United States
Banner	1,626,872	19901211	United States
Campus Pipeline	3,211,985	20070227	United States
Luminis	2,890,110	20040928	United States
Open Mind	(85/207,781)	(20101230)	United States
Open Mynd	(77/950,288)	(20100304)	United States
P & Design	583,336	20030609	Canada
PowerCampus	(85/207,812)	(20101230)	United States
SCT	1,765,792	19930420	United States
SCT	1,783,875	19930727	United States
SCT	1,789,590	19930824	United States
SCT & Design	593,382	20031029	Canada
SCT & Design	723570	20011126	Mexico
Campus Pipeline	1618285	20010814	China
P & Design	1651697	20011014	China
Campus Pipeline	4504844	20010907	Japan
P & Design	4504843	20010907	Japan

SCHEDULE D

DOMAIN NAMES

<u>Domain Name</u>	Jurisdiction
bsr.com	United States
campuspipeline.com	United States
collegis.com	United States
coursesignals.com	United States
coursesignals.net	United States
coursesignals.org	United States
fsaatlas.com	United States
greatvalleyu.com	United States
greatvalleyu.net	United States
helpeverystudent.com	United States
newfrontsoftware.com	United States
pocketcampus.com	United States
powercampus.com	United States
powercampuslac.com	United States
powercampususers.org	United States
presidenttopresident.com	United States
presidenttopresident.org	United States
sct.com	United States
sctu.com	United States
sghe.com	United States
sungardcollegis.com	United States
sungardhe.ae	United Arab Emirates
sungardhe.cl	Chile

11

Domain Name	Jurisdiction
sungardhe.cn	China
sungardhe.co	United States
sungardhe.co.in	India
sungardhe.com	United States
sungardhe.com.ar	Argentina
sungardhe.com.cn	China
sungardhe.com.co	Colombia
sungardhe.com.pr	Puerto Rico
sungardhe.com.ve	Venezuela
sungardhe.in	India
sungardhe.net	United States
sungardhe.org	United States
unifieddigitalcampus.com	United States
openmindeducation.com.ve	Venezuela
openmindeducation.com.ar	Argentina
openmind.ae	United Arab Emirates
openmind-inc.ae	United Arab Emirates

RECORDED: 04/25/2012